

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2018

Odere Suleitopa,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
District of Maryland
MEGHAN SKELTON
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
6411 Ivy Lane, 7th Floor
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 344-0600
meghan_skelton@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. A summary case agent testified to a lay opinion regarding the identity of the perpetrator.....	2
B. Mr. Suleitopa appealed the district court's decision to permit the lay opinion testimony	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
The Court should grant certiorari to resolve the circuit split over whether lay opinion testimony that is not based on first-hand perception is admissible	6
I. A three-way circuit split exists regarding the interpretation of Rule 701's personal knowledge requirement.....	7
A. The Fifth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuit give the broadest interpretation to the meaning of "personal knowledge"	7
B. The Seventh and Ninth Circuits interpret the personal knowledge requirements for law enforcement officers using a middle-of-the-road approach	10
C. The First, Second, Third, Fourth, and Eighth Circuits apply the narrowest reading of Rule 701's personal knowledge requirement for lay opinions by law enforcement officers	12
II. This circuit split in the definition of "personal knowledge" as it pertains to Rule 701 directly impacted the decision in this case.....	15

III. This case is a good vehicle to resolve the circuit split	16
IV. The court below erred by allowing lay opinion testimony without requiring the witness to possess firsthand knowledge of the underlying facts.....	16
A. The Fourth Circuit incorrectly permitted a lay witness to identify the person depicted in surveillance imagery	16
B. This Court should uphold the personal knowledge requirement as described in <i>United States v. Peoples</i> , as it best adheres to the purpose of Rule 701	18
1. Requiring participation in or direct observation of surveilled activity or personal knowledge of facts relayed in a conversation is most consistent with the stated purpose of Rule 701 and the history of lay witness opinion	19
2. A strong personal knowledge requirement, such as the one laid out in <i>United States v. Peoples</i> , helps prevent testimony that is not helpful to the jury	20
3. A strong personal knowledge requirement helps maintain the crucial boundary between lay and expert witness testimony	22
Conclusion	23

APPENDIX:

<i>United States v. Odere Razak Suleitopa</i> , No. 17-4165 (Unpublished Opinion).....	A1
Trial Transcript Excerpt from <i>United States v. Suleitopa</i> , Crim. No. 1:16-cr-168-JFM, U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, Direct Examination of John Van Wie, dated October 26, 2016	B1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Asplundh Mfg. Div. v. Benton Harbor Eng'g</i> , 57 F.3d 1190 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Lathrop</i> , 111 U.S. 612 (1884).....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	19, 22
<i>Hirst v. Inverness Hotel Corp.</i> , 544 F.3d 221 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	22
<i>Mitroff v. Xomox Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 836 S.W.2d 530 (Tenn. 1992)	23
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 405 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 637 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Farnsworth</i> , 729 F.2d 1158 (8th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 498 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 994 F.2d 1499 (10th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Gold</i> , 743 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Hamaker</i> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Circ. 2010)	5, 14, 15, 17

<i>United States v. LaPierre</i> , 998 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 248 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 250 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 804 F.2d 280 (4th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008.).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Rivera</i> , 665 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Zepeda-Lopez</i> , 478 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2007).....	7, 9, 19
<i>Virgin Islands v. Knight</i> , 989 F.2d 619 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	13

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 701.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 701(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 701(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 701(c).....	19, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence: Commentary on Rules of Evidence for the United States Courts</i> § 602.02[1], at 602-03 (Joseph M. McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2013) -----	6
